0	
~	
⊣	
•	Transfer of the later of
ســــــــ	
-	****
-	
	THE REAL PROPERTY.
•==	-
157	
N C	1
W.LO	100000
	-
	p. conserve on
-	· The second sec
	-
-	
	- September
~ 70	- A A
6.4	- Total Co. Co.
0	
0,-	•
P 1	
ย	PM1 - Fac 144 - 1146
	THE PARTY OF THE PERSON
m	

		100c		
FORM PTO-161	RE MINI		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT ET	
10/1	7/8/ 10192			
TO: The Comm	isionen of Patents an auemarks: Pleas	e record the attached origi	nal document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission 7	Гуре	Conveyance Type		
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement	
Resubmission Document I	on (Non-Recordation) D#	License	Change of Name	
Correction of Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective I	Occument	U.S	S. Government	
Reel #	Frame #	\	by U.S. Government Agencies)	
		Departmental File	Secret File	
Conveying Pa	arty(les)	Mark if additional nar	mes of conveying parties attached  Execution Date	
Name (line 1)	Dion Pike		Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)			12/03/2001	
Second Party				
Name (line 1)	Richard Grieve		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)			12/03/2001	
Receiving Pa	rty	Mark if additional nar	mes of receiving parties attached	
Name (line 1)	ALCATEL CANADA INC.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Address (line 1)	600 March Road		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is	
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 13600		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 3)	Kanata Or	ntario/Canada	Assignment.) K2K 2E6	
		State/Country	Zip Code	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Address	Enter for first Receiving	Party only.	
Name	BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP			
Address (line 1)	Box 25, Commerce Court West			
Address (line 2)	199 Bay Street			
Address (line 3)	Toronto, Ontario M5L 1A9			
Address (line 4)	Canada			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

20961160.1

12/26/2001 GTON11 00000075 022553

40.00 CH

01 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0293

FORM PTO-161	9В	Paş	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt name and Address			
Name	Robert H. Nakano	Area Code ar	nd Telephone Number	416.863.2785
		ONLID		
Address (line 1)	BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYD	ON LLP		
Address (line 2)	Box 25, Commerce Court West			
Address (line 3)	199 Bay Street, Toronto			
Address (line 4)	Ontario M5L 1A9 Canada			
Pages	Enter the total number of pincluding any attachments.		ached conveyance docu	ament 3
Application N	Number(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s)	Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either	the Patent Application Number or t	he Patent Number (	DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	nbers for the same property)
Pate	ent Application Number(s)	I	Patent l	Number(s)
	eing filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent amed executing Inventor.	Application, enter th	e date the patent application w	vas Month Day Year
				12/03/2001
Patent Coope	eration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	PCT	PCT
<u>only</u>	er PCT application number rif a U.S. Application nber has not been assigned.	PCT	PCT	PCT
Number of P				
	-	l number of pr	operties involved. #	1
Fee Amount		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	: 4 1 (27 CET) 2 (4) C	
			isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40
Method of Deposit A	·	sed X	Deposit Account	
. •	ment by deposit account or if addition	nal fees can be charg	ged to the account.)	
	Depo	osit Account Nu	mber: #	02-2553
	Auth	orization to cha	rge additional fees:	<b>/</b>
				Yes No
Statement an	id Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Robert H. Nakar	no <i>D</i>	// >	<u> Ver</u>	L14,200)
Name of Person		ure	Date	,

20961160.1

PATENT REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0294

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, whose names and full post addresses are set out below:

Name	Address
Dion PIKE	109 Cricket Crescent R.R.#2 Dunrobin, Ontario KOA 1TO Canada
Richard GRIEVE	53 Hazel Street Ottawa, Ontario K1S 0G3 Canada

confirm that we have agreed to sell, assign and transfer, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **ALCATEL CANADA INC.**, hereinafter called the assignee, whose full post office address is 600 March Road, P.O. Box 13600, Kanata, Ontario, Canada K2K 2E6, to the assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to our invention relating to

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK ELEMENT EQUIPMENT STATUS MONITORING

including subject matter which is fully set forth and described in our application for Letters Patent of the United States, for which a declaration has been signed on even date herewith and including subject matter which is fully set forth and described in our application for Letters Patent of Canada filed as Canadian Patent Application No. 2,358,034 on 09/27/01, under the same title;

together with our entire right, title, interest, property and benefit for Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to the aforementioned applications, any foreign applications corresponding thereto and any Letters Patent which may issue for the invention from such applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the filing of the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and

PATENT 1 of 3
REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0295

exclusively as they would have been by us had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made;

And we hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the assignee to obtain Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries, for the invention, and vest the same in the Assignee;

Signed at Kanata	_, this
3rd day of <u>December</u> , 2001.	
(Signature of Dion Pike)	
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
I, Maxine Raycroft , whose full post (Name of Witness)	office
address is 7 Scheel Drive Amorior Ontario K75368 (Address of Witness)	RAMA-
state that I was personally present and did see Dion Pike personally known to me to be the person named in the above as duly execute the same on the date set forth above.	signment,
(Signature of Witness)	
Signed at Kanata  3 <sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2001.	, this
3rd day of December, 2001.	

**PATENT**<sub>ge 2 of 3</sub> **REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0296** 

(Signature of Richard Grieve)

## STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I,	Maxine Raycroft (Name of Witness)	, whose full post office
address is	7 Scheel Drive, Ampi	cior Ontario K75368 ess of Witness)

state that I was personally present and did see Richard Grieve who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the date set forth above.

Maxine (ayeroff (Signature of Witness)

20932184.1

PATENTage 3 of 3
REEL: 012393 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 12/17/2001**